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November 14, 2003
Barbara Aguirre
Chris Mathys, Republican for State Assembly

2304 West Shaw Avenue, Suite 101

Fresno, CA 93711

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-03-243
Dear Ms. Aguirre:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Chris Mathys, Republican for State Assembly, for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION


May a state candidate obtain a $100,000 loan, secured by personal property, from a financial institution in addition to an existing $98,500 personal loan made to the campaign?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The proceeds of a loan made to a candidate by a commercial lending institution for which the candidate is personally liable, made in the lender’s regular course of business on terms available to members of the general public, which the candidate then lends to his or her campaign do not count toward the $100,000 loan limit of Government Code § 85307(b).
FACTS

In a phone conversation with you on November 13, 2003, I confirmed that Chris Mathys is a candidate for State Assembly and has a committee formed for this purpose.  In addition to a $98,500 personal loan made to this committee, you indicated Mr. Mathys is interested in obtaining a $100,000 loan from a financial institution secured by his personal property.
ANALYSIS

The Commission adopted regulation 18530.8 which interprets section 85307 and expressly addresses the issue of whether the proceeds of loans obtained from a commercial lending institution are counted against the $100,000 personal loan limit imposed by section 85307(b).  Specifically, regulation 18530.8(c) states:

“(c) The proceeds of a loan made to a candidate by a commercial lending institution for which the candidate is personally liable, pursuant to the terms of subdivision (a) of Government Code section 85307, which the candidate then lends to his or her campaign do not count toward the $100,000 loan limit of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 85307.”

Therefore, a state candidate may lend the proceeds of a bank loan secured by his personal property to his committee, in addition to the $98,500 in personal funds that he or she has already loaned to his or her campaign.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel
By:  
Trish Mayer



Political Reform Consultant
Enc.
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





